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19. King,way Camp.

20. Laxmi NagaI.

21. Naraina.

22. New Rajindel Nagar.

23. Palam Colony.

24. Rajouri Oarden.

25. Rajouri Road Djspensary &: Hospital.

26. Shabdara.

21. Shak;'rbasli.

28. Sabzi MandL

29. .Tri Nagar.

30. Ay. Dispensary Dev Nagat.

31. Homoeo Dispensary Dev Nagar.

32. Mayur Vihar.

Opeamg of CGHS U08ni Dispensary in Pusbp Vibar

3650. SHRI RAM PUJAN PATEL:
Will Ibe Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased 10 stale:

(a) Wbetber it i. a fact tbal a number of represeotalions' were received by the COHS/her Minis'try during the period
1 Jllly, 1980 to 30 June, 1983 from the
resideDts of Pusbp Vihar; New DelhJ~ for tbe opening of COHS Vnani Dispensary in tbat area;

(b) If so, wbether Government propose to open CGHS Uoani Dispensary in tbat area in tbe near future: and

(e) If so, by wben and if nOI. tbe reason for opening CGHS dispensaries ~for Unani system in tbose area s from where the facility was demanded mucb more after

• the demands of Pu~bp Vjb81 residents?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) No. Sir.

(b) AI pre.cDt Ibere is no proposal lor opening of an Unani Ditpensary in Pusbp
Vibar.

(c) Does not arise in "jew of answer
.10 (a) above.

Udng Ma<lra. Port as Transblpment Port Instead of Colombo

3651. SHRI R. ANNANAMBI : Will tbe Minister of SI11PPIN6 AND-TRANSPORT be pleased to slale,

(a) whether Government propose to-use Madras Port. wllich bas since been developed as a full-neged cOIitainer port as a transhipment port instead of"
Colombo;

(b) if so, Ibe details tbereof ; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF SrATE OF
THE MINISTRY· OF SHIPPING AND-
TRANSPORT (SHRI Z. R. ANSARI):
(a) to (C) Madras Port h.. become a tran·
shipment Port for containers. "The Shipping Corporation of India. has commenced using Madras as a Terminal Port for services to Australia, USA~ and UK/Coo·inent Their feeder vessels D'I)W carry con[ajcen~ from Cbill_gODg aDd Cbalna in Bangladesb and from Calcutta and Haldia to Madras instead of to -Colombo tor transhipment.

Plan for Mental Heath Education ud Protection of Meutal Health at Grassfool

Level

3652. SHRIMATI USHA CHOUDHARI:
SHRI JAOANNATH PATTNAIK: Will tbe MInister of HEALTH AND FAMILY·
WELFARE be pleased 10 state:

(a) whether it ;s a fact that mentally retarded persons are in a huge Dumber in India; aod

(b) if SO~ the Government's plan to implement programmes for mental health education and the &teps taken to rebabili ..
tate mentally retarded persons and to protect mental health at the 8rass·roots leveJ?

THE MINISTR OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (SHRl
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) ~ (a) No, Sir.

(b) Tbe facilities for . mental be.lIb pallent. are 210}9 teds in 46 mental bospitals, aDd 2000 10 3000 bed. in leoeraj
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and ttching hospitals. Ps,ychiatry units and mental bospilals4,also operate out-patient cJlDics \\.hich are 'he main sourceS of mental health beIvi(cs JD mo:-t cities. A plan bas been drawn up for imp!emenla-
tion during tht: Seventh. Five-Year Plan period (subject to availability of r-esources) whi~h aims at providing basic mental bcal1h facilities througb communily outreach progrmrnes. Ministry of Social and '\'omeo's Welfare have the fol1owiflg programmes for the rebabLlitation of the mentally retraded:-

0) Scheme of assistance to vollotary crgan\~ations in the area of di~abjed.

(2) Scheme of ,cbolarsb·p. for dis.tled chiidren.

(3) Spt:ciaJ Fmplcr) rretJ[ Fx(h~nge and Special Cells in Employm~n( Excbaofea.

(4) District Rehabilitation Centre
Scheme.

Ltilisation of Oil Tankns for Transportation of W3~er to Arab Countries

365'. SHRI HU;,SAIN DALWAI:
Will lhe Minister of SHIPPING AND TRAr--SPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal before GoyernmeDt to utilise oil tankers on their return journey to Middle East countries for transp0ltin~ \l.uter from India to th.:: Arab counaies which are facing shortage of water;
and

(b) whether Government are aware that such a proposal has already been im-
pit mented by Japan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRI Z R. ANSARI): (a) No such proposal has bc:en received in the recent
Past.

('o) No. Sir.

Jmbalance between Thermal and Hydel
Generation

3654. SHRI SATYENDRA NARAYAN
SINHA: Will tbe Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware ot any imbalance between hydel and thermal generation of power h1 the tOlal energy gene ...
ration picture of the COUDUy;

(b) if so, """hat steps are being taken to remedy the situation;

(c) whelher in this context t it bas pro ..
posed early completion of four major hyde!
projects in Sikkirn, Jammu aod Kasbmir ..
Himachal Pradesh and U.P. ; and

(d) if 'a, the detail. tbereof 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF POWER (SHRI ARUN
NEHRU) : (a) to (d) While botb tbe bydro and thermal sources are being developed, thne has b~en decl;ne in the proportioD of hydro capacity Presently, the jostalled hydro capacity accounts for about 34% of the total installed capacity io tbe country.

All efforts are being made to accelerate the tempo of l::_ydro development. However, the main constraint has been the limited availability of financial resources.

ProposaJ to Aholisb Public School
System in the Country

3655. SHRI CHINTAMANI JENA,
Will the Minister of EDUCA nON be plea.ed to state:

(a) the ou:nber of public school in the country, which are running on Government aid; and

(b) wh~lber there is any proposal under Government's consiratioD to abolish pubHc school system in the country?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI K.C. PANT) : (a) The desired information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabba in due course.

(b) No, Sir.

Floods in Frabma putra

3656. SHRI B.V. DESAI: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWEll be pleased to srate :

